ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION," BY AMENDING ARTICLE III, **ENTITLED** BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES," BY AMENDING DIVISION ENTITLED "MIAMI BEACH SISTER PROGRAM" AND DIVISION 16, ENTITLED "MIAMI BEACH YOUTH COMMISSION" TO REMOVE "MIAMI BEACH" FROM THE NAME OF THE SISTER CITIES PROGRAM AND THE YOUTH COMMISSION: AND. **FURTHER AMENDING CHAPTER 62. ENTITLED "HUMAN** RELATIONS," BY AMENDING ARTICLE II, ENTITLED "DISCRIMINATION." BY AMENDING DIVISION ENTITLED "GENERALLY", BY AMENDING SECTION 62-34 THEREOF, ENTITLED "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED." TO REMOVE "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH" FROM THE NAME OF THE COMMITTEE: AND PROVIDING FOR REPEALER. SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in order to provide consistency and ease of alphabetical reference with regard to the names of the City's advisory boards and committees, the following amendments to the City Code should be made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That Article III of Chapter 2 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida is hereby amended as follows:

CHAPTER 2 ADMINISTRATION

ARTICLE III. AGENCIES, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

Division 15. Miami Beach Sister Cities Program

Sec. 2-181. Established; powers and duties; composition.

(a) Established. There is hereby established the Miami Beach a Sister Cities Program, whose purposes, power and duties, composition, membership qualification and general governing regulations are as set forth in this section.

Division 16. Miami Beach Youth Commission

Sec. 2-186. Established; purpose.

There is hereby created the Miami Beach a Youth Commission (the "Youth Commission") which is an advisory board of the City. The purpose of the Youth Commission is to provide the youth of Miami Beach with a vehicle to learn about government, participate in the process of City government, represent and articulate the needs of youth in the City, and provide recommendations to the Mayor and City Commissioners on issues and programs affecting the youth and teen population in the City.

SECTION 2. That Section 62-34 of Division 1 of Article II of Chapter 62 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida is hereby amended as follows:

CHAPTER 62 HUMAN RELATIONS

ARTICLE II. DISCRIMINATION

Division 1. Generally

Sec. 62-34. City of Miami Beach Human Rights Committee established.

Effective April 15, 2010, there shall be established a City of Miami Beach Human Rights Committee, which shall be a standing committee of the city.

* * *

SECTION 3. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

If any section, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid, the remainder shall not be affected by such invalidity.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> CODIFICATION.

It is the intention of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Miami Beach, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made part of the Miami Beach City Code. The sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intention, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article," or other appropriate word.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect on the 24 day of September, 2016.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

Underline denotes additions
Strikethrough denotes deletions

Approved AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney

(Sponsored by Commissioner John Elizabeth Alemán)

MIAMIBEACH

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO:

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

FROM:

Raul J. Aguila, City Attorney

DATE:

September 14, 2016

3:05 p.m. Second Reading Public Hearing

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION," BY AMENDING ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "AGENCIES, BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES," BY AMENDING DIVISION 15, ENTITLED "MIAMI BEACH SISTER CITIES PROGRAM" AND DIVISION 16, ENTITLED "MIAMI BEACH YOUTH COMMISSION" TO REMOVE "MIAMI BEACH" FROM THE NAME OF THE SISTER CITIES PROGRAM AND THE YOUTH COMMISSION; AND, FURTHER AMENDING CHAPTER 62, ENTITLED "HUMAN RELATIONS," BY AMENDING ARTICLE II, ENTITLED "DISCRIMINATION," BY AMENDING DIVISION I, ENTITLED "GENERALLY", BY AMENDING SECTION 62-34 THEREOF, ENTITLED "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED," TO REMOVE "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH" FROM THE NAME OF THE COMMITTEE; AND PROVIDING FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

ANALYSIS

Pursuant to the request of Commissioner John Elizabeth Alemán, the above-referenced Ordinance was drafted to amend the names of the Miami Beach Sister Cities Program and the Miami Beach Youth Commission by removing the words "Miami Beach" from the names. In addition, the Ordinance removes the words "City of Miami Beach" from the name of the City of Miami Beach Human Rights Committee. These amendments will provide ease of alphabetical reference and consistency with the names of other City advisory boards and committees which are not preceded by the words "Miami Beach" or "City of Miami Beach."

This Ordinance passed on First Reading at the July 13, 2016 Commission Meeting and is submitted for consideration by the Mayor and City Commission on Second Reading/Public Hearing.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

There's no financial impact associated with this item.

<u>Legislative Tracking</u> Office of the City Attorney

Sponsor

Commissioner John Elizabeth Aleman

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Ordinance ם